

FILED  
FEB 05, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 30845-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of:

STEVEN RITTER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SARAH SAPPINGTON  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA #14514  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, Wa 98104  
(206) 389-2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES.....1

    A. Has Ritter demonstrated that the sex predator statute, which permits commitment of an adult who committed sexual offenses both as a juvenile and as an adult, violates due process?.....1

    B. Has Ritter demonstrated that commitment on the basis of an antisocial personality disorder, an established diagnosis, is invalid? .....1

    C. Where Ritter does not allege that there was insufficient evidence to support findings of a mental abnormality and personality disorder, and where an antisocial personality disorder is an established and generally accepted diagnosis, was a unanimity instruction required? .....1

    D. Where actuarial instruments have repeatedly been determined to be admissible in sex predator trials, did the trial court properly admit testimony related to the results of the SRA-FV? .....1

    E. Where the Supreme Court has determined that Washington’s standard for commitment is constitutional, should this Court reexamine this issue?.....1

    F. Has Ritter demonstrated cumulative error requiring reversal? .....1

II. FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. Civil Commitment Of An Adult Who Committed Sexual Offenses Both As A Juvenile And As An Adult Does Not Violate Due Process .....12

    B. Antisocial Personality Disorder Is An Established And Generally Accepted Diagnosis.....17

C. No Unanimity Instruction Was Required .....	21
D. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Testimony Related To The Results Of The SRA-FV .....	22
1. Standard Of Review .....	23
2. Ritter Cannot Attack The MnSOST Or The Static-99 For The First Time On Appeal .....	24
3. The Appellate Courts Of This State Have Soundly Rejected All Of Ritter's Arguments .....	25
4. Ritter's Argument Goes to the Weight of the Evidence and Not Its Admissibility .....	26
E. Washington's Statute Requires Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	28
F. Ritter Has Not Demonstrated Error, Cumulative Or Otherwise .....	29
IV. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Bartow</i> , 330 F.3d 957, (7th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 103 S.Ct. 3383 (1983).....	27
<i>Brown v. Watters</i> , 599 F.3d 602 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 759 P.2d 366 (1988).....	15
<i>Detention of Strauss</i> , 106 Wn. App 1, 20 P.3d 1022 (2001).....	25
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 1780, 118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F.1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	22, 24, 26, 28
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	16
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1138, 969 P.2d 584, (Cal. 1999) .....	18
<i>In re Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.3d 714 (2006).....	21
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 145 Wn.2d 275, 36 P.3d 1034 (2001).....	29

<i>In re Commitment of Adams</i> , 588 N.W.2d 336 (Wis.App. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Det. of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341,986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	25, 27, 28
<i>In re Detention of Barnes</i> , 689 N.W.2d 455 (Iowa 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Detention of Danforth</i> , 153 Wn. App. 833, 223 P.3d 1241 (2009).....	26
<i>In re Detention of Jacobson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 770, 86 P.3d 1202 (Div. 1, 2004).....	26
<i>In re Detention of Jones</i> , 149 Wn. App. 16, 201 P.3d 1066 (2009).....	26
<i>In re Detention of Reimer</i> , 146 Wn. App. 179, 190 P.3d 74 (2008).....	26
<i>In re Detention of Sease</i> , 149 Wn. App. 66, 201 P.3d 1078, 1085 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	passim
<i>In re G.R.H.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 2006) .....	19
<i>In re McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	13
<i>In re Shafer</i> , 171 S.W.3d 768 (Mo.App. S.D. 2005) .....	19
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> . 534 U.S. 407, 122 S.Ct. 867, 151 L.Ed 856 (2002).....	passim

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d 501 (1997).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	16
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007) .....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed. 2d 1(2005).....	16
<i>State v. Glas</i> , 147 Wn.2d 410, 54 P.3d 147 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046, 111 S.Ct. 752, 112 L.Ed.2d 772 (1991).....	23

**Statutes**

RCW 71.09 .....	7
RCW 71.09.020(16).....	14
RCW 71.09.025 .....	14
RCW 71.09.030 .....	14

**Rules**

ER 401 .....	23, 24, 26
ER 402 .....	23, 24, 26
ER 403 .....	23, 24, 26, 28
ER 702 .....	24, 26, 27, 28

ER 703 ..... 24, 26, 27, 28

**Other Authorities**

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 59-29a02(a), (b) (2000 Cum.Supp.)..... 29
